
Solar Mining Services Albania Sh .A. • Balance Sheet 
Balance Sheet as on 31st March 2023 

l~==~-------------------=---.-:1JleilGl. ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 
Capital work-in-progress 
Pre operative Losses 
Investment properties 
Goodwill 
Right to Use Assets 
Intangible assets under development· 
Biological assets other than bearer plants· 
Investments accounted for using the equity method 
Financial assets 

i. Investments 
ii. Loans 
iii. Other financial assets 

Deferred tax assets 
Other non-current assets 
Total non-current assets 

Current assets 
Inventories 
Financial assets 

i. Investments 
ii. Trade receivables 
iii. Cash and cash equivalents 
iv. Bank balances other than (iii) above· 
v. Loans 
vi. Other financial assets 

Other current assets 

Assets classified as held for sale 

Total current assets 
Total assets 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Equity share capital 
Other equity 

Equity component of compound financial instruments 8 
Reserves and surplus 8 
Increase / Decrease in Reserves due to Exchange Fluctuations 
Other reserves 8 

Equity attributable to owners of Value Ind AS Limited 
Non-controlling interests 
Total equity 

LIABILITIES 
Non-current liabilities 
Financial Liabilities 

i. Borrowings 
ii. Lease Liabilities 

Provisions 
Employee benefit obligations 8 
Deferred tax liabilities 
Government grants 8 
Other non-current liabilities• 
Total non-current liabilities 

Current liabilities 
Financial liabilities 

i. Borrowings 
ii . Trade payables 
ii i. Lease Liabilities 
iv. Other Financial Liabilities 

Provisions 
[mployee benefit obligations 8 
Government grants 8 
Current tax liabilities 
Other current liabilities 

Liabil ities direc tly associated with assets 
classified as held for sa le 
Total current liabilities 
Total liabilities 
Total eouitv and liabilities 

4 
5 
5 

34(e) 

6(a) 
6(c) 
6(e) 

7 
8 

9 

6(a) 
6(b) 
6(d) 

6(c) 
6(e) 
10 

11 

12(a) 

13(a) 
12(b) 

12(c) 

34(b) 

13(a) 
13(b) 

14 
15 
16 
18 

13(a) 
13(c) 
13(b) 
13(d) 

14 
15 
18 
17 
19 

33 

(In USD) 

17,625 
2,954 

24,072 

44 650 
44 650 

59,354 

(17,108) 

42,246 

422 

1,095 

888 

2,405 
2,405 

44 650 

13,315 

24,072 

37 387 
37 387 

56,822 

(22 ,730) 

34,092 

1,503 

1,122 

670 

3,295 
3,295 

37 387 

(In ALL) 

•·· 

18,27,680 
3,06,292 

24,96,266 

46 30 239 
46 30 239 

61,55,000 

(17,74,131) 

43,80,869 

43,740 

1, 13,500 

92 ,130 

2,49,370 
2,49,370 

46 30 239 

14,42,261 

26,07,479 

40 49 740 
40 49 740 

•... 
61,55,000 

(24,62, 128) 

36, 92,872 

1,62,760 

1,21,500 

72,608 

3,56,868 
3,56,868 

40 49 740 



Solar Mining Services Albania Sh.A. 
Statement of Profit & Loss Account for the year ended 31st March 2023 

NOTE YI'O March 202:l Yl'O March 2022 
ALL USO ALL USO 

CONTINUlNG OPERATIONS 
Re,·enue from Operations 20 39, 15,736 34,330 5,28,249 4,910 
Other income 21 703 6 8,002 75 
l' r-ofit on Sa le of Assel.5 21 - - -

Total Income '!Cl 16 A'>0 'l4,'l'l6 "'>6 2 <; 1 k086 
EXPENSES 
Cost of nwteria ls consumed 22 (a) - -
Purchases of stock-in-trade 
Changes in in,·entoriesofll'ork-in-progress, stock-in-trade and fini shed goods 22(b) 
Emplo)·ee benefit expense 23 20,97, 792 18,809 19,41,867 18,636 
Depreciation and amorti sa tion expense 24 - -
Amorti sa tion on Lease Rentals 3,5 - -
Other expenses 25 9,29,927 8,345 10,99,567 10,552 
Forcx Losses / (-) Ga in 26 (a) 2,00,724 1,880 -43,056 -389 
Finance cos ts 26 (b) -

Total Expenses :!2 28 AA'> 20.0 'l4 20.08 .'l70 28 ,-,00 

Profit Before Tax 6 ,87.006 <;,:l02 - 24.62 128 ·2:l,814 
Income ta x expense 27 
- Current tax - - -
• Deferred Tax (Income) / Expenses - - -

Total Tax Expenses - - - -
Profit For The Period 6 8 7,0<16 <;,'.!0 2 - 24,62 128 -2'! ,81 4 



Note 6: Financial assets 

6(a) Non-current investments 

+ 
Investment in equity instruments (fully paid-up) 
Quoted 

Equity investments at FVOCI 8 
Unquoted 

Totat1P<1ui tv instruments \ 

Investment in preference shares (fully paid-up) 
Unquoted 

Total tnreference shares \ 

Investment in government securities 
Quoted 

Investment in debentures and bonds 
Quoted 

Unquoted 

Total (debentures and bonds \ 

Investment in mutual funds 
Quoted 

Total /mutual funds \ 

Total non•current investments 
Aggregate amount of quoted investments and market value thereof 
Aggregate amount of unquoted investments 

re ate amount of im airment in the value of investments 

6(a) Current investments 

Investment in equity instruments (fully paid-up) 
Quoted 

Total (eouitv instruments\ 

Investment in debentures and bonds 
Quoted 

Total tdebentures and bonds\ 

Investment in mutual funds 
Quoted 

Total /mutual funds ) 

Total non-current investments 
Aggregate amount of quoted investments and market value thereof 
Aggregate amount of unquoted investments 
A re ate amount of im airment in the value of investments 

6(b) Trade receivables 

Trade receivables 
Receiva bles from related parties (refer note 35) 
Less: Allowance for doubtful debts 
Total receivables 
Current portion 
Non-current nortion 

Break-up of security details 

Secured, considered good 
Unsecured, considered good 
Doubtful 
Total 
Allowance for doubtful debts 
Total trade receivables 

The relevant car ·n amounts are as follows: 

Tota l transferred receivables 
Associated secured borrowin 

ALL 

, .. 

r••.u, 

0.00 
1827680.00 

0.00 
1827680.00 

0.00 
1827680.00 

0.00 
1827680.00 

0.00 
1827680.00 

ALL 

.. , .. 

, ... 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

USO 

, ,u j 

, .. .f 
0.00 

17624.69 
0.00 

17624.69 

0.00 
17624.69 

0.00 

,' 
I 



ALL ALL USO 
6(c) Loans 

Unsecured, considered good 
Loan to associates 
(refer note 35) 
Loan to directors 
(refer note 35) 
Security Deposits 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Loans to Employees 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Unsecured and considered doubtful 
Less: Allowance for doubtful 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total loans 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

6(d) Cash and cash equivalents 

Balances with banks 
- in current accounts 297645.15 1433614.27 2870.25 
- in EEFC accounts 

Deposits with maturity of less than three months 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Cash on hand 8647.00 8647 .00 83.38 
Total cash and cash e uivalents 306292.15 1442261.27 2953 ,64 

6{e) Other financial assets 

" 
{i) Derivatives 
Fo reig n-exchange forward 
contracts 
Foreign currency options 
Interest rate swaps 
/ii) Others (SOSPLJ 2496266.40 2607479 .04 24072.00 
Indemnification asset note 32 
Total other financial assets 2496266.40 0.00 2607479.04 0.00 24072.00 0.00 



Note 12; Equity share capital and other equity 

12(a) E"-'ity share capital 

Authorised equity share capital 

As at 31 March 2022 
tncreas.e during the year 
As at 31 March 2023 

(iJ Movements in equity shar e capital 

M at I A,pnl 2021 

t 

[xem '.K' of o t ions • "rocceds received 
As at 31 Mar 2022 
[xerosc of opt ions • proceeds received 
Acquisit ion of subsidiary 
Rinhts issue 
As at ) 1 Mar 2023 

j 

(i rJ Shar es of the company held by ho lding / ultimate holding company 

Sola r Overseas Singapore PT[ limited 

(ii i} Detail s of shareholders holding more than 5% shorts in the company 

(iv) Aggr egate number of shares issued for considerotion other than cash 

12(b) Reserves and surplus 

General reserves 
Profi t for the Year 
Statutory Reserves 
Debenture redemption reserve 
Sh are options outstanding account 
Reta ined [amings on Lease Rentals 
OeHered Tax A.$set On Leases 
Total reserves and sur lus 
unadjusted Pre-operative Losses Balance b/f 

(i ) Securit ies premium r eserve 

Open ing balance 
[ xercise of opt ions • proceeds received 
Acquisition of subsidiary 
Rights issue 
Transaction costs arisin" on share issues net of tax of INR 90 
Closin" balance 

(ii ) Debenture redemption reserve 

the ca r 

(Iii) Share options outstanding account 

Opening ba lance 
[ m lo cc stock o lion CK ensc 
C losin balance 

(iv ) Retame,d earnings 

Opening balance 
NCI prof1 1 for lhe period 
Hems of other comprehensive income recognised directly In reta ined earnings 
· Remea\urcments of post ·cmployment benefit obligation, net of tax 

Share of OCI of associates and Joint vcnturcs, net of tax 
Tra mfcr to reta ined camlngs of FVOCI eautty Investments, net of ta11 

• Tra ns.act lon1 with tj(I 
• Tran\ fer to debenture redemption reserve 
Dividends 
Clo1ln balanct 

. -]9 

)9 
ll 

)48 

•2462127 .69 
687996 . 24 

0.00 

-1774131.45 
0.00 

.. 
) 9 

)9 
Jl 

0.00 
•2462127 .69 

0.00 

-2462127.69 
0.00 

. ,,. 

0 
0 

)48 

All 

6155000.00 
0.00 

6155000.00 

~. ., 

C: 

.. ,, ... 



Note 11: Firwnci•I li•bllities 

11(•1 Hon•current bonowi"'IS 

~curcd 
from bonks 
Loans from Sanks 

Te-rmlo.ns 
From banks 
Vch1de lo.n 

Rupee loan 

lonj •le-rm maturities of fin•nce 
lease oblig:ations 
Obhgations under 
fina nce leases 

Unsecured Bonds 

Bank lo.ns 

Foreign currency loan !s.o.v.L \ 

Liability component of compound 
financ i•I instrument!. 

Tot•1 non•current borrowin" S 

':'i 

less· Current maturit1C's of lo;;-;;-·term debt /included in note I ] !b l1 
Leu: Current maturitu~s of finance lea!"ae obli ations included in note 1 J rl)\l 
LC'u: lntNC'St acO'\J!!d (included in not(' 1] b ll 
NorHurrent bouowi----;:::::; s •s~r ~lance sheet 

(i/ Convt-rriblt> bands 

FacC' value of bonds •~cd 
Equity component of convertible bonds • value ol ronvcl";ion rights 11 

Interest eKpcn\C • 
Interest paid 
Non •CUrrC'nt borrowin~s 

1 l (• I Current borrowings 

loans repay•ble on demand 
SC"Curcd 
From bonh 
Cash Credits 
Currcmt Maturities of long •term debU 
Factor('d rC"Ceivables 

Unsecured 
F,om ,elatedporf it"S 
Foreign currency loan fSOML I 
loans from a5&0Ciatcs 
Total current borrowi s 

A 

Leu: Interest accf\Jcd included in note I l b 
Current borrowi s •s r bal•nce sheet 

1 J(bl Lease Ll•bilities 

Non·current 
lt>ose Uobrlit1es /long Term/ 
Pnnc1pal swap 

~~~~;~- cnt con~dcration •note 32 , 
Tota1 other non·current financial liabilities 
Current 
Current maturities of long •term debt 
Ll'ose Uobllitit>s (Short Term/ 
lnte-restaccrued 
Capiul crcdito~ 
Ot>r/YOtivt'S dt>Sijnated OS ht>djl"S 
Foreign ·eKchangc forward contr.icts 
Ot>rivotivt-s not dt>si,gnatl"d OS h~dj~S 
Princi a lswa-
Total other current financial liabilities 

1 )(c) Trade payables 

Current 
Trade payable\ 
Trade a ablC"storelated a rties noten 
Tot•ltrade •bles 

Current 
SQll6V . Foreign currency loan IUSOI 
lntere-.t accru!!d 
Total other financl•I llablllties 

All 

0.00 

0.00 

0 .0-0 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 
0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0 .00 

0.00 

0 .00 

0.00 

0 .0-0 

0 .00 

0.00 

All 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.0-0 

0.00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0 .00 
0 

0 .00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

162760.00 
0.00 

162760.00 

0.00 

0.00 

USO 

118.imD I 
0.00 

0.00 

0.0-0 

0.00 

0 .00 

0.00 
0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
0 .00 

0 .00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 

0.00 
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NoU15: [~~ob"t•UO.-. 

»i....,"--t•l 
g,,,,,.,p,no.uion"lho 
1,.le,, notrltl 
l)r,flnfdp,eta,On~IUl•I 
~~ff>eOl(•I 
t,f'r,e,flblHl 
V• h• 

\/ID 

)li,.-1<11101J ·~ -;"-""" ";"l<O~"r} \ l.\a•th7D12 - •.-,,i~ l111ArcliJD13 

{u,rc-nt (:::,
1 

Toul _,,~ (1mri,t ·•""'c::,,; _-. lot , 1 ,5:.,~"i-M• c~':..t l 
1,21 ,500 1,095 l ,IJ ,SOO 1, ll ,SOO 1,2 1,WCI 

1 13500 121 '.>0D 

0 
0 

1 ll50D 
0 

"'' 



Note 16: Deferred tax liabi lities 

The ba lance comprises temporary differences attributable to: ALL USD 

iDl~!!i:: it1m ~IEB~II•Zil~ 
Property, plant and equipment and investment property 
Intangible assets 
Financial assets at fa i r value through profit or toss 
Financial asse ts at FVOCI (including derivatives) 

Other items 0.00 
Investments in associates and joint ventures 
Convertible bonds 
Other, 

Total deferred tax liabilities 
S<'t •off of deferred tax liabilities pursuant to set-off orovisions 
Net deferred tax liabi lities 0.00 

Movements in deferred tax liabilities 
- -· , "' ~11 11 • I • • 'firnT':!il 1U'11F.U 

At 1 April 201 5 
Charged / (credited) 

- to profit or loss 
- to other comorehensive income 

At 31 March 2016 
Charged / (credited I 

- to profit or loss 
- to other comprehensive income 
- transfer from other reserves to retained earnings 
- directly to equity 

Acnuis1tion of subsidiarv (note 32 ) 
At 31 March 20 17 

Note 17: Current tax liabilities 
I -· '; r', -... ii .. -5:3 71 &-~ 'ftt" - -· . ··- b .>, .,,, ....... -- , ... _ r ra:w ' . 

Opening balance 
Add: Current tax payable for the year 
Less: Taxes naid 
Closin" ba lance 

Note 18: Government grants 

•;. r.:. -h I ,~.:: "' . "- t f' " i ~G
1~a;;~·· ...! "' i'~ ii' u I 1:1 <,;1-..1J!., ·,:. "'' " I " .. ... 

Opening balance 
Grants during the year 
Less: Released to orofit or loss 
Closine ba lance 

, -~i -].:", 
• '-'·~ : •. ~i 

~:, T.....,"l,'" .f::f/'::}/lV:,; ~-:::,.~..-,:·,:;. -•,?k r · .. !<:-::> ,,, •,:t t- ~~•'mg~ 
I 

-., 
Current portion 
Non-current oortion 

Note 19: Other current liabilities 

_ ;I.I; - - ..., •. . .-J.'.,~(i'''/. , r•if.;c~1Ji'.4., ,,..~ U-ifl\ffl 'lDm-ifl!tll 
., 

II:. ., ii.-~/-Ji ,ii;:~~~ ~, ~,~, 'ii;:. 
SONBV • Foreign currency(USD) loan Interest 0.00 0 0.00 
Advance received from Customers· Payables 0.00 0.00 0 .00 
Prov, sion for Other Expenses 0.00 
Payroll taxes 
Statutorv tax oavables 92130.00 72608.00 888.43 
Total other current liabilities 92130.00 72608.00 888.43 



Nole :m: Kevcnuc from opcn11ions 

111c "ro11n dcii\'CS lh e folkr,,in <> 1, nl's of 1-e,·c1111c: 

RC\'t'll ll l' from Op crntinns 

Tolnl rcn•nuc fro m l'Onlinuln • o 1cr11tinns 

Null' :t1: Olhl·r hu·muc 

Othl•rincoml' 

lntcreston l,Q;111Gi\"Cll 
1nt<'l'l.'S1 inronw 
C'ommi !-.~ion l(1•rd 
1\\;"111:1~t' lll Clll Li1;1 1~1•.~ 
Dili1h-nd 
Otlwr~lisrd\;incrn1sl111·(1111c 
l11s11rn11,c(.1;1im 

Noll' :i1·1 : fJn11lm·l'e hcncnt ex icnsc 

S:il:mcs, w;l~<'S :ind bonus 
Contribution to rum·idl'nl :ind other funds 
Gr:i tu ily 
l.c :1 1·c('o111pcns.1 \ion 
Sta1T"\'lfort•t•xpcnscs 
\\'nrkcrC'om ws.,1:1ion 

Totnl other Income 

Total cn\11lovcc hcncnt ex icnsc 

1'-nlc :.!"' : Othl'r l'X icnsc .~ 

At'<"01111ting & Audit 01:n~cs 
Admi11 Cha~cS11 . r\dim:,n 
Ad\'crtiS<>mcnt 
:\mor1is.11ion I Dc\"al1tatin1, ofGood1,ill 
tn1p:1inn<'nl of I n1·cstmrn1 
C.ons11mp1ion of Consumahlc 
Din•<"I ExpcnM' Bulk 
Dirt•ctorsA llm,~111rc 
l)iri'rlnrs ExpcnS<'S 
Direc lors Fccs 
[)on;itions 
Elc<"lridtyC.i1a~cs/ Pm,-cr & Fuel Expenses 
lmmi~ration E.\:pcns..•s 
lns11r:111rc 
l.cg:il Fees 
Man;igcmcnl & :\dmin Ch:irgcs 
~1:irkctin&N Opcr;1tion Cons111t:mry fees 
l'mfrs.\iona l Fl•cs 
n:1\cs NT:ixcs 
lh•111 
l(l•pairN r..1ai11tcnanrc01 hcrs 
lkp:1i rN r..lai nlcnanr('(.~,-il 
1kpairN Maiulrnan<"c Pl:inl 
Tcdrniral Scr'<'kt'.~ Frcs 
Tra,·clling 
Other Exnc nsc~ 

Tolnl olher cx"cnses 

Nole :t<i '111: Ford •n E.'\"chnn •t• Los.~ I Gnin I.\ 

In..~/ Cain ( ·) Frn111 l•:xc h;lll )!C 1{;1tc 1·1ur lualion 

l.oss Guin • Frum E."1:chun •c Kate 1:J11ctu111ion 

Nole 2(1 1h1: Finuncc costs 

ll ankCC lnll' l"l'SI 
ln1crc~t oo l.11,,111 T:1kl'll Related P:1rty 
01hcrFim,n<"cl-:x1w nscs 
1nl<'rt'SI Oil Lca.'iC Rental.~ 
Other 11. ,-; tmordin:ir) ' l.os.-:cs 

1-'inuncc c01Hs C."l:IH•nsctl In H'Unl or lo.'is 

Nole :l-: lnt·ome lu "I: C'i lt' IISC 

, :1) I 11 ('1~111' 1:i .11 t ' .1111(' 1\"I' 
ll, r r1•111,r,,· 
(~ln l' ll l lll.llflfl profits ful" lhc ) t ' :tr 
1\11 11 i- t111l'lll,- f1~·r urn•11t la.11 11( 1ri r11· 1(•rinc:I ~ 

l\'fom :d!Jl.11 
l1rrrr11~• (inrr1•ai;c ) lnd cfr•rrcdla.,:ii..\C~ 
fl lr•r r!',1~•l /n r1r,1 "'' 111 1lr fr m ·tl tux li:,hili1 i,• ~ 

T ot nl CIIM'CIII III X CX )t' IUC 

' fol n l t•ft•n ·t•t l11 11 t ' "t 1t'IHi t' lt l>1.•1H' n l 

fl11·11 111 l' Ill \ l' .,i; lt' IIM' 

18 

15 
15 

14 

Mnrch :w2' 
Al.I. usn 

:19, lS,7: \ fi .OO '.1-1 ,'.l:tn 

'Ill. I '" "' 6 

March 20 2· 
\LI. l<;:J) 

70;1.on fl . 1,1 

March 20 :.t• 
AJ.L usn 
20,97,792 18,809 

18 Hon 

Murch 202· 
Al.I. USll 

8,416 

4,Q6,;136 
1, 1:.!,IOO 

:.!,82,360 

· n , •1 :: 

M11rd1 20 2· 

75 

4, .151 
1,013 

2 .~:12 

ALL usn 

:.!,00, 72 -l 1,880 

2 00 .,:.Id I H8u 

Murch 202· 
Al.I. usn 

l\1111'dl :.10:.1' 
Al.I. USI> 

Mnn:h 20:t2 
Al.I. USD 

<1,9IO 

'" :zH :z , n .·1 f 10 

l\fon:h :.!022 
Al.( 11'-1> 

8,002 75 

K oo:z 

March :zo22 
Al.I. lJSD 

19,41,867 18,636 

11 I ff {J'7 

Murch :,:022 

AU. usn 
1,00,000 

1,11,325 

,1,82,179 
1,00,080 

2,5R,R;io 

Mn1"'(:h 20:::t 

904 

1,096 

10 ,.'..";,2 

Al.I. usn 

• ' H tl 

l\fill"'('h 202:.1 
Al.I . usn 

Mnrl·h:.10:.1:.1 
Al.I . usn 
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